APPLICATION
As a hydraulic change-over valve for dual-line and
single-line central lubrication systems.
The design of the 4/2-way valve ensures a permanent
exchange of the lubricant in all channels of the appliance.
This is to avoid operating troubles resulting from an ageing
and harding of the lubricant, which are due to oil sepa-
rations from the grease and to the resulting soap con-
centration.
PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS
� Function 4/2-way
� Hydraulically controlled
� Working pressure adjustable up to 250 bar or
up to 350 bar
� Motion indicator
FUNCTION
Every time there is a pressure rise at the connection P, the
4/2-way valve causes an automatic changeover from one
to the other of the two main delivery lines which are con-
nected to the two connections 1 and 2, i.e. the two main
delivery lines are pressurized alternately. When one main
delivery line is pressurized, the other is connected to the R
connection.
The change-over pressure is adjustable up to maximum of
250 and/or 350 bars by means of a pressure relief valve. It
ia necessary to ensure that the change-over pressure
does not exceed the max. delivery pressure of the lubri-
cation pump being used. The respective positions which
the 4/2-way valve is set can be monitored by using of one
limit switch or two electrical switches and enables the
pump to be switched off on completion of the lubrication
operation.
On single-line systems the connection 2 has to be closed
by means of a plug screw. The valve then operates as a
3/2-way valve.
During the pressurizing phases there is a free passage
from connection P to connection 1; during the intervals,
from connection 1 to connection R.
Version with motion indicator
Product description
Way valve
SA-K
P_2006_1_GB_SAK1
A. VALVE TYPE Code
SAK
B. WORKING PRESSURE Code
250 bar 25
350 bar 35
C. REVISION Code
Status A A
D. MONITORING Code
without 00
Limit switch 01
2 monitoring switches 02
Version with limit switch with 2 monitoring switches
E. ACCESSORIES Code
without 00
2 P_2006_1_GB_SAK
SPECIFICATION
4/2-way valve
Working pressure max.: ___________________________________________ adjustable up to 250 bar or up to 350 bar
Change-over pressure : _________________________ adjustable 20 – 250 bar or 200 – 350 bar (according to version)
set to : __________________________________________________________ 150 bar or 200 bar (according to version)
Pipe connection : _________________________________________________________________ 3/8 BSP female thread
Working temperature : ________________________________________________________________ - 20° C to + 80° C
Suitable lubricants:
Grease _____________________________________________________ up to penetration NLGI class 3 DIN 51818
Oil ________________________________________________________________ starting with viscosity of 45 mm2s-1
Position of installation : ________________________________________________________________________ optional
Weight : ______________________________________________________________________________________ 4.4 kg
Limit switch
Power supply max.: _____________________________________________________________________________ 240 V
Switching current max.: ___________________________________________________________________________ 10 A
Protection system : ______________________________________________________________________________ IP 65
Switching symbol:
Monitoring switch
Operating voltage : _______________________________________________________________________ 10 ... 30 V DC
Output current : __________________________________________________________________________ max. 200 mA
Switching function : _________________________________________________________________ N/C (normally open)
Switching frequency : _____________________________________________________________________ max. 1000 Hz
Temperature range : __________________________________________________________________ - 25° C to + 80° C
Feed lines:
proof against wrong poling: _____________________________________________________________________ yes
shortcircuit proof: ______________________________________________________________________________ no
Protection system : ___________________________________________________________ IP 65 (in plugged condition)
Connection diagram:
Switching symbol
SA-K with motion indicator SA-K with limit switch SA-K with 2 monitoring switches
3 P_2006_1_GB_SAK
EXAMPLE OF ORDER
4
Code
S A K 3 5 A 0 1 0 0
Valve type SA-K Code: SAK
Working pressure
350 bar
Code: 35
Revision
Status A
Code: A
Monitoring
with limit switch
Code: 01
Accessories
without
Code: 00
DELIMON
Headquarter
Arminstraße 15
D-40227 Düsseldorf
PO Box 10 20 52
D-40011 Düsseldorf
Phone: +49 211 7774 0
Fax: +49 211 7774 210
DELIMON
Office & Plant Beierfeld
Am Bockwald 4
D-08344 Grünhain-Beierfeld
DELIMON
Office Austria
Am Spitz 2-3 / Schloßhofer Str. 4-6
Stiege 4, Top 20
A-1210 Vienna
Phone: +43 1 585 66 17
Fax: +43 1 585 66 17 50
LUBRIMONSA
Spain
Avda. Txori-Erri 38
48150 Sondica - (Vizcaya)
Teléfono: +34 94 453 20 00
Fax: +34 94 453 25 00
DELIMON-Denco Lubrication
DELIMON-Cooling
United Kingdom
Ramsden Court, Ramsden Road
Rotherwas Industrial Estate
Hereford, HR2 6LR
Phone: +44 (0) 1432 365 000
Fax: +44 (0) 1432 365 001
BIJUR Products, Inc.
France
BP 50
ZI de Courtabœuf
5, Avenue de I'Atlantique
91942 Les Ulis Cedex
Tél.: +33 1 692 985 85
Fax: +33 1 690 776 27
Für reibungslose Bewegung
For smooth motion
P_2006_1_GB_SAK